

No. 13-10242

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SHIU LUNG LEUNG, Steve Leung, Chao-Lung Liang,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

Honorable Susan Illston
District Court No. 3:09-cr-00110-SI-6

**OPPOSITION OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR RELEASE ON BAIL PENDING APPEAL**

HEATHER S. TEWKSBURY
BRENT C. SNYDER

Attorneys

U.S. Department of Justice
Antitrust Division

JOHN J. POWERS, III
ADAM D. CHANDLER

Attorneys

U.S. Department of Justice
Antitrust Division
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Room 3224
Washington, DC 20530-0001
(202) 353-6638

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

BACKGROUND 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. Standard for Detention After Conviction and Pending Appeal..... 2

 II. Leung Has Not Presented a Substantial Question Permitting Bail. 4

 A. Leung’s Motion for Either Acquittal or a New Trial Was Untimely..... 4

 B. When a Verdict’s Validity Is Challenged, Federal Rule of Evidence
 606(b) Prohibits Jurors from Testifying About the Pre-Deliberation
 Conduct of Fellow Jurors. 5

 C. Jurors Were Not Dishonest During Voir Dire..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Eberhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 12 (2005).....	5
<i>Hard v. Burlington N. R.R.</i> , 812 F.2d 482 (9th Cir. 1987)	9
<i>Tanner v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 107 (1987).....	1, 6, 7
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 960 F.2d 820 (9th Cir. 1992).....	7
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 340 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>United States v. Giancola</i> , 754 F.2d 898 (11th Cir. 1985)	2, 3
<i>United States v. Handy</i> , 761 F.2d 1279 (9th Cir. 1985)	3
<i>United States v. Henley</i> , 238 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2001).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Jadlowe</i> , 628 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010)	8
<i>United States v. Leung</i> , No. 3:09-CR-110 (N.D. Cal.)	2
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 753 F.2d 19 (3d Cir. 1985)	3
<i>United States v. Oshatz</i> , 715 F. Supp. 74 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	8
<i>United States v. Pimentel</i> , 654 F.2d 538 (9th Cir. 1981).....	7
<i>United States v. Shalhout</i> , 280 F.R.D. 223 (D.V.I. 2012)	8
<i>United States v. Shalhout</i> , 507 F. App'x 201 (3d Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>United States v. Tierney</i> , 947 F.2d 854 (8th Cir. 1991).....	8
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 795 F.2d 839 (9th Cir. 1986).....	4
<i>United States v. Williams-Davis</i> , 90 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	7

FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES

15 U.S.C. § 11

18 U.S.C. § 3143(b)3

Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure:

294, 5

29(c)(1)4

334, 5

33(b)(2)4

455

45(b)(1)4

Federal Rules of Evidence:

606(b)..... *passim*

606(b)(1)6

606(b)(2)6
